

No. 24-1769

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

B.A., mother of minors D.A. and X.A.; D.A., a minor, by and through his mother,
B.A.; X.A., a minor, by and through his mother, B.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS; ANDREW BUIKEMA, in his individual capacity; WENDY
BRADFORD, in her individual capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan, No. 1:23-cv-423

**BRIEF OF PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

J. Michael Connolly
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
tvaseliou@consovoymccarthy.com

December 11, 2024

Counsel for Parents Defending Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. The District has joined the growing trend of schools using speech codes to punish student speech on topics of public concern.	3
II. The District unconstitutionally punished the students’ speech.....	6
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance.....	15
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
 600 U.S. 570 (2023) 3, 6

B.B. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,
 2024 WL 1121819 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22)5

B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.,
 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) 10, 11

Barr v. Lafon,
 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)7

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
 478 U.S. 675 (1986)7, 9, 11

Boroff v. Van Wert Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000) 13

C.G. v. Oak Hills Loc. Sch. Dist.,
 2023 WL 4763458 (S.D. Ohio Jul. 26)5

Castorina ex rel. Rent v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)7

D.A. ex rel. B.A. v. Tri Cnty. Area Sch.,
 2024 WL 3924723 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 23)2, 8, 9

Defoe v. Spiva,
 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010) 14

Flaberty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.,
 247 F. Supp. 2d 698 (W.D. Pa. 2003)4

Guiles v. Marineau,
 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006) 12

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988)7

Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)8

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 588 U.S. 388 (2019) 10

Janus v. AFSCME,
 585 U.S. 878 (2018)3

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	3, 8
<i>Kutcbinski v. Freeland Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023).....	2, 7, 8
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , 103 F.4th 854 (1st Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	1, 3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	3, 7, 9, 10, 13
<i>N.J. ex rel. Jacob v. Sonnabend</i> , 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	13
<i>PDE v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023).....	4, 8
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 7, 8
<i>Smith v. Mount Pleasant Pub. Schs.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 987 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	4
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	3
<i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	8
<i>W.V. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 8
<i>Westfield High School L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003).....	4
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011)	10

Other Authorities

Daley, *High School Cheerleaders on Probation for Holding MAGA Sign at Football Game*,
 WCNC (Sept. 16, 2019), perma.cc/D46Y-ZKAL5

Griffin, *Colorado Middle-Schooler Kicked Out of Class for ‘Don’t Tread on Me’ Patch That
 Teacher Claims Originated with Slavery*,
 N.Y. Post (Aug. 30, 2023), perma.cc/5NA9-PGF3.....5

Gstalter, *Principal Told Teen to Remove Trump ‘MAGA’ Apparel on School’s ‘America Pride
 Day,’*
 The Hill (Apr. 13, 2019), perma.cc/7X3M-D2PJ.....5

Joseph, *California School Official Compared ‘Save Girls Sports’ Shirt to Swastika, Rebuked
 Girls Wearing It: Lawsuit*,
 Fox News (Nov. 20, 2024), perma.cc/NF3Q-ESFM.....5

Luca, *Colusa Teacher Threatens to Kick Student Out of Virtual Class Over ‘Trump 2020’ Flag*,
 ABC10 (Sept. 23, 2020), perma.cc/BKR4-658R.....5

Passoth, *Clark County School District Sued by Pro-Life Students Over Alleged First Amendment
 Violations*,
 Fox5 (Oct. 4, 2022), perma.cc/99M7-SUHZ5

Schow, *First Grader Punished After Drawing ‘BLM’ With ‘Any Life’ Underneath*,
 DailyWire (Mar. 21, 2024), perma.cc/KU3X-PGZK.....5

Spotlight on Speech Codes 2021, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education,
perma.cc/S22E-76Q34
